

*CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC*  
*105 Eisenhower Parkway*  
*Roseland, New Jersey 07068*  
*973.325.1500*  
*Lee Vartan, Esq. (041252006)*  
*Jeffrey P. Mongiello, Esq. (017262011)*  
*Attorneys for Defendant Constance Days-Chapman*

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
  
vs.  
  
CONSTANCE DAYS-CHAPMAN,  
  
Defendant.

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION: CRIMINAL PART  
ATLANTIC COUNTY

INDICTMENT NO. 24-09-02900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

THIS COURT MUST QUASH THE SEARCH WARRANTS AND SUPPRESS  
THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED.

A. THE SEARCH WARRANTS FOR THE ELECTRONIC DEVICES WERE  
OVERLY BROAD IN VIOLATION OF *STATE V. MISSAK*. ..... 4

B. THE WARRANT APPLICATIONS FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY NEXUS  
BETWEEN THE ALLEGED CRIMINAL CONDUCT AND THE  
ELECTRONIC DEVICES..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Buckham v. State</u> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018) .....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. White</u> , 59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2016) .....	10
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	11, 12
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , No. PD-0027-21, 2022 WL 1499508 (Tex. Crim. App. May 11, 2022) .....	10
<u>State v. Bivins</u> , 226 N.J. 1 (2016) .....	4
<u>State v. Boone</u> , 232 N.J. 417 (2017) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Chippero</u> , 201 N.J. 14 (2009) .....	8
<u>State v. Halgas</u> , No. A-2851-23, 2024 WL 4563241 (App. Div. Oct. 24, 2024) .....	9
<u>State v. Muldowney</u> , 60 N.J. 594 (1972) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.J. Const., Art. 1, ¶ 7 .....	5, 7
U.S. Const., amend IV. ....	3, 4, 5, 7
